

**BEFORE THE
BOARD ACCOUNTABILITY MECHANISMS COMMITTEE
OF THE
INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS**

IN RE BOARD ACCOUNTABILITY
MECHANISMS COMMITTEE'S REVIEW
OF .WEB PURSUANT TO BOARD
RESOLUTION 2022.03.10.06

**RESPONSE BY NU DOTCO, LLC AND
VERISIGN, INC. TO BAMC'S REQUEST
FOR BRIEFING PURSUANT TO BOARD
RESOLUTION 2022.03.10.06**

**CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION**

Ronald L. Johnston
Ronald.Johnston@arnoldporter.com
James S. Blackburn
James.Blackburn@arnoldporter.com
Oscar Ramallo
Oscar.Ramallo@arnoldporter.com
Hannah Coleman
Hannah.Coleman@arnoldporter.com
ARNOLD & PORTER
777 S. Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Tel: 213.243.4000
Fax: 213.243.4199

Counsel to VeriSign, Inc.

Steven A. Marenberg
stevenmarenberg@paulhastings.com
Josh B. Gordon
joshgordon@paulhastings.com
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 27th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Tel: 310.620.5700
Fax: 310.620.5899

Counsel to Nu Dotco, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
A. Afilias’ Claims Relating to the DAA.....	1
B. NDC’s Claims that Afilias Violated the Blackout Period Rules	5
C. Afilias’ Abuse of ICANN’s Processes Must Be Soundly Rejected.....	5
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. The Parties to this Dispute	10
B. The New gTLD Program and Application.....	11
C. Factual Background of this Dispute.....	12
1. NDC’s Application for .WEB.....	12
2. The Domain Acquisition Agreement Between NDC and Verisign	13
3. The Secondary Market Supporting the Application Process and Post-Delegation Transfers of New gTLDs	14
4. Attempts to Interfere with a Public Auction and Violation of the Blackout Period.....	16
5. The Public Auction for .WEB.....	18
6. Continuing Efforts by Afilias to Interfere with the Auction Award.....	19
7. The DOJ Investigation Concerning .WEB.....	20
8. The IRP and the Panel’s Final Decision	20
III. AFILIAS’ COMPETITION CLAIMS WERE REJECTED BY THE PANEL AND ARE CONTRARY TO ICANN’S BYLAWS AND THE IRP EVIDENCE	21
IV. AFILIAS VIOLATED THE BLACKOUT PERIOD RULES AND SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FROM FURTHER .WEB PROCEEDINGS	24
A. Afilias Improperly Colluded with Contention Set Members to Derail the Public Auction and Secure Both .WEB <i>and</i> Auction Proceeds for Themselves	25
B. Afilias Violated ICANN’s Blackout Period Rules	29

V.	THE DAA FULLY COMPLIES WITH THE GUIDEBOOK	32
A.	Section 10 of the Guidebook Prohibits Only the Transfer of an <i>Application</i> for a New gTLD—Not the Future Assignment of a Registry Agreement	33
B.	The Express Terms of the DAA Establish that It Does Not Transfer Rights or Obligations Under the Application.....	38
1.	The DAA Provides Financing and a Contingent Future Assignment of the Registry Agreement Upon ICANN’s Consent	39
2.	The DAA Supplement Confirms that There Was No Resale, Assignment or Transfer of the Application	41
C.	The Terms of the DAA are Inconsistent with the Legal Elements for a Resale, Assignment or Transfer of the Application.....	42
D.	The DAA Is Consistent With Industry Practice Under the Guidebook	45
E.	Afilias’ Argument that Particular Terms of the DAA Violate the Guidebook Are Without Merit.....	52
1.	Afilias’ Claim that NDC Violated The Guidebook By Agreeing That It Redacted - Third Party Designated Confidential Information -- Am. Request 64	52
2.	Afilias’ Claim that NDC Sold Its Right To Participate In A Private Auction To Verisign In Violation Of The Guidebook (Am. Request 65)	53
3.	Afilias’ Claim that the DAA Violates The Guidebook As It Provides Verisign With A Right To Participate In “ICANN’s Process To Move The Delegation Of .WEB Forward” -- Am. Request 66.....	54
4.	Afilias’ Claim that “Under the DAA, There Is No Set Of Circumstances Whereby NDC Would Retain any Role Or Ownership Interest In .WEB” -- Am. Request 67	55
5.	Afilias’ Claim that NDC Violated The Guidebook As Its Bid Was Redacted - Third Party Designated Confidential Information Am. Request 70.....	57
6.	Afilias’ Claim that NDC’s Bid Was Invalid Because NDC Redacted - Third Party Designated Confidential Information Am. Request 71	58

7.	Afilias’ Claim that NDC Agreed	<small>Redacted - Third Party Designated Confidential Information</small>	Reply	
	56.....			60
VI.	NDC DID NOT VIOLATE ANY OBLIGATION OF DISCLOSURE OR AVOID RELEVANT SCRUTINY OF ITS APPLICATION			62
A.	NDC Did Not Violate the Guidebook In Statements in Its .WEB Application or Otherwise to ICANN			62
1.	The DAA Did Not Require NDC to Update its .WEB Application			62
2.	NDC Did Not Make Misstatements to ICANN			66
B.	NDC Did Not Violate the Auction Rules or the Bidder Agreement.....			71
1.	The Definitions of “Bidder” and “Qualified Applicant” in the Auction Rules Do Not Invalidate NDC’s Auction Bids.			72
2.	NDC Bid on its “Own Behalf”			73
3.	NDC’s Bids Represent the Amount that NDC Was Willing to Pay for .WEB.			74
VII.	CONCLUSION.....			75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aceros Prefabricados, S.A. v. TradeArbed, Inc.,
282 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002).....46

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. United Airlines, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-2867, 2020 WL 2085003 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2020).....46

Avila v. Spokane School Dist.,
852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)37

Cal. Ins. Guarantee Assn. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,
203 Cal. App. 4th 1328 (2012)43, 44

Continental Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.,
974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....43

Edwards v. Symbolic Int’l Inc.,
414 F. App’x 930 (9th Cir. 2011)37

Employers Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court,
161 Cal. App. 4th 906 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008), *as modified* (Apr. 22, 2008).....46

Entergy Servs., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....46

Fox Film Corp. v. Springer,
273 N.Y. 434 (NY Ct. App. 1937).....46

Gallagher v. S. Source Packaging, LLC,
564 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....36

Graves v. United States,
150 U.S. 118 (1893).....8

Hanifin, Inc. v. Mersen Scotland Holytown, Ltd.,
No. CIV.A. 2010-11695, 2012 WL 1252999 (D. Mass. Apr. 12, 2012)46

Huynh v. Vu,
4 Cal. Rptr. 3d 595 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)56

McCown v. Spencer,
8 Cal. App. 3d 216 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970)43

<i>Merchants Serv. Co. v. Small Claims Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 35 Cal. 2d 109 (Cal. 1950).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Meyer Grp., Ltd v. United States</i> , No. 12-488C, 2014 WL 12513422 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 23, 2014).....	46
<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	43
<i>S.D. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 934 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>S.E.C. v. Johnson</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2007).....	46
<i>Springfield Int’l Rest., Inc. v. Sharley</i> , 44 Or. App. 133 (Or. Ct. App. 1980).....	43
<i>Whetstone Candy Co. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir. 2003)	74

Other Authorities

<i>Modern Law of Contracts</i>	43, 44, 45
<i>Restatement (First) of Contracts</i> , § 166.....	43
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , § 322.....	36
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 31:11 (4th ed.).....	46
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> § 420.....	74
